MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ACTION MEMORANDUM AM No. 17-018

SUBJECT: Approval of a contract amendment in the amount of
$98,895.14 to Jolt Construction contract no. 15-153B, for the
Big Lake Road Intersection Improvements project, Project No.
35404, to extend the contract to June 30, 2017, and to approve
additional change order authority.

AGENDA OF: March 7, 2017
ASSEMBLY ACTION:

QRpproved. Undi Yo (oSl pp—
(s iols—  2Z-7- NGy,

MANAGER RECOMMENDATION: Present to the assembly for
consideration.
APPROVED BY JOHN MOOSEY, BOROUGH MANAGER: S LY TN
i .k—.// ‘—R/
Route To: Department/Individual Initials emarks
Originator: mﬁrﬂ
Mike Campfield, P.E. %h2h1
Capital Projects Director Z{ZZI‘#?
Purchasing Officer Qgég%ﬁb
IJ ,l
Finance Director C}&ﬁ
Borough Attorney /@ég P
Borough Clerk C}?M\, 97/97//’7@
(S
ATTACHMENT (S) : Fiscal Note: Yes X No

SUMMARY STATEMENT: On May 1, 2015, the Matanuska-Susitna Borough
issued solicitation 15-153B requesting bids from qualified
contractors to provide labor, eguipment and material to
reconstruct the intersection of Big Lake Road and Northshore
Drive, including a single lane roundabout. As a result of the
advertising, seven bids were received. The low responsive and
responsible bidder was Jolt Construction.

On July 21, 2015, the Assembly approved AM 15-110 and awarded
the contract to Jolt Construction for a total contract amount of
S1,773,;231.97.

Page 1 of 2 AM No. 17-018



On May 31, 2016, the contract amount was increased by
$190,933.58, adding construction of Diane Lane (the fourth leg)
and new signage to the project. The total contract amount
increased to $1,964,165.55.

On June 21, 2016, through AM 16-055, the Assembly approved a
contract amendment to add $58,270, which upgraded the lighting
system to LEDs and added the removal of curb, a 2-person survey
party and temporary 1lighting to the project. This contract
amendment increased the total contract amount to $2,022,435.55.

On November 30, 2016, the contract was increased by $12,788.29,
adding an adjustment of quantities to the contract. This
contract amendment increased the total contract amount to
$2,035,223.84.

Administration is seeking Assembly approval for an extension of
time through June 30, 2017 and to increase the contract in the
amount of $98,895.14 for additional flagging due to unforeseen
local events that increased traffic through the roundabout
during paving, additional topsoil and seeding due to in-the-
field changes to embankment slopes, and drainage-related
materials such as buried abandoned culverts that had to be
removed. Approval of this amendment will bring the contract
total to $2,134,118.98.

In accordance with MSB 3.08.170.C.4, the Capital Projects
Department staff seeks Contract Amendment Authority of up to
$100,000 for unanticipated conditions which might arise.

RECOMMENDATION OF ADMINISTRATION: Recommend approval of a
contract amendment in the amount of §$98,895.14 to Jolt
Construction contract no. 15-153B, extend the contract to June
30, 2017, and approve additional change order authority.

Page 2 of 2 AM No. 17-018



MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
FISCAL NOTE

SUBJECT: Approval of a contract amendment in the amount of $98,895.14 to Jolt Construction contract no. 15-153B, for the Big Lake
Road Intersection Improvements project, Project No. 35404, to extend the contract to June 30, 2017, and to approve additional change order
authority.

AGENDA OF: March 7,2017

ORIGINATOR: Mike Campfield, P.E., Capital Projects

FISCAL ACTION (TO BE COMPLETED BY FINANCE) FISCAL IMPACT AES) NO

AMOUNT REQUESTED ¢ GR ¢« G4 | Y FUNDINGSOURCE /5, g 41 F<
FROM ACCOUNT# /] 2y 0001, GO AKX X/ PROIECTH B L0 ¢
TOACCOUNT: p PROJECT #

VERIFEDBY: /24 o700 /5748 g A—| CERTIFIED BY:

DATE: e e A DATE:

EXPENDITURES/REVENUES: (Thousands of Dollars)

OPERATING FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019

Personnel Services

Travel

Contractual

Supplies

Equipment

Land/Structures

Grants, Claims

Miscellaneous

TOTAL OPERATING

CAPITAL C} 5 Cf
REVENUE
FUNDING: (Thousands of Dollars)
General Fund
State/Federal Funds q & q
Other

TOTAL q 4 %

POSITIONS:

Full-Time

Part-Time

Temporary

ANALYSIS: (Attach a separate page if necessary)

PREPARED BY: : PHONE:
DEPARTMENT: A ; ¢ 4 DATE: ,

7 YA 607 7 (// ;_,\/ ( A n/.
APPROVEDBY: _(__J WML/ ([ Y )&~ DATE ), X2 [/ N

/ AM No. 17-018



